
In The
Supreme Court of Virginia

RECORD NO. 201231

ATCHUTHAN SRISKANDARAJAH,

Petitioner – Appellant,

v.

**INDRAMOHAN CHELLIAH, REKHA MOHAN,
and SANKAR PRABHUKUMAR,**

Respondents – Appellees.

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Lee E. Berlik (VSB No. 39609)

BERLIK^{LAW}, LLC

1818 Library Street, Suite 500

Reston, Virginia 20190

(703) 722-0588 (Telephone)

LBerlik@BerlikLaw.com

Counsel for Respondents – Appellees

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Case and Material Proceedings Below.....	1
Statement of Facts	5
Standard of Review.....	6
Argument	7
I. The Plaintiff Did Not Preserve His Assignments of Error in the Trial Court	7
II. The Amended Complaint Fails to Allege a False Statement of Fact	10
III. The Amended Complaint Fails to Allege Damages Resulting From the Alleged Conspiracy.....	13
Conclusion.....	15
Certificate	17

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barr v. Atl. Coast Pipeline, LLC</i> , 295 Va. 522 (2018).....	8
<i>Cline v. Dunlora S., LLC</i> , 284 Va. 102 (2012).....	6
<i>Cretella v. Kuzminski</i> , 640 F. Supp. 2d 741 (E.D. Va. 2009).....	11
<i>Dunlap v. Cottman Transmission Sys., LLC</i> , 287 Va. 207 (2014).....	13
<i>Fuste v. Riverside Healthcare Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 265 Va. 127 (2003).....	11
<i>Gazette, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 229 Va. 1 (1985).....	12
<i>Gelber v. Glock</i> , 293 Va. 497 (2017).....	14
<i>Hanks v. Wavy Broad., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 405065 (Case No. 2:11CV439) (E.D. Va. Feb. 8, 2012).....	11
<i>Hyland v. Raytheon Tech. Servs. Co.</i> , 277 Va. 40 (2009).....	9, 10
<i>Jordan v. Kollman</i> , 269 Va. 569 (2005).....	10

<i>McGlen v. Barrett</i> , 78 Va. Cir. 90 (Fairfax, Jan. 9, 2009)	13
<i>Schaecher v. Bouffault</i> , 290 Va. 83 (2015)	10, 12
<i>Syed v. ZH Techs., Inc.</i> , 280 Va. 58 (2010)	14
<i>Welding, Inc. v. Bland Cty. Serv. Auth.</i> , 261 Va. 218 (2001)	7
<i>Yeagle v. Collegiate Times</i> , 255 Va. 293 (1998)	10
Statutes	
Va. Code § 18.2-499	13
Va. Code § 18.2-500	14
Rules	
Virginia Rule of Professional Conduct 1.15	<i>passim</i>
Va. Sup. Ct. R. 5:25	8
